
THIRD AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

AND 

DELOITTE CONSULTING 

For the period of 
March 1,200l through June 30,2003 

Contact Person: 

Kathryn Ciamarro 

Director of Automation 

(650) 595 75 78 



THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

WITH DELOITTE CONSULTING 

FOR CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE DATA WAREHOUSE PROJECT 
AND THE GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS PILOT PROJECT 

THIS AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT, entered into on this day 
of 2002, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called 
“County,” and Dkloitte Consulting, hereinafter called “Contractor”. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement on March r,2001, for the 
purpose of Deloitte Consulting to provide consulting services to San Mateo County for 
the Data Warehouse Project; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment on August 7,2001, 
extending the term of the Agreement, increasing the amount and adding the transitional 
phase of the Data Warehouse Project. 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Second Amendment on February 26,2002, 
for the purpose of extending the term of the Agreement, increasing the amount, adding 
the Outcome-Based Management Data Development Project and the Support & Training 
Project, both are an extension of the Data Warehouse Project; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the 
term, increase the amount and add the Geographic Information Systems Pilot Project, 
another extension of the Data Warehouse Project; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS: 

i. Section 1: Exhibits is hereby amended to add the following: 

Exhibit J: Statement of Work - SHARP Data Warehouse - GIS 

2. Section 3: Term is hereby amended to read as follows: 

The term of the Agreement shall be from 3/l/01 to 6/30/03. 

3. Section 4: Payments is hereby amended to read as follows: 

In consideration of the services rendered in accordance with all terms, conditions 
and specifications set forth herein in Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J and 
attachment E, County shall make payments to Contractor in the manner specified in 
Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J and attachment E. In the event that the County 
makes any advance payments, Contractor agrees to refund any amount in excess of 
the amount owed by the County at the time of contract termination. In no event 
shall total payment under this Agreement exceed $2,426,735, of which $1,715,090 is 



for Data Warehouse services, $388,500 is for the OBM project, $130,505 is for 
Informatica software purchased through Deloitte Consulting and $192,640 is for the 
Geographic Information Systems Pilot Project. 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated March 1,2001, and subsequent 
Amendments, between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 
have affixed their hands. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

ATTEST: 
By: 

Jerry Hill, President 
Board of Supervisors 

Clerk of the Board 

Dated: 
Date: 

DELOI’ITE CONSULTING L.P. 
By: Deloitte Consulting (US) LLC 

Contractor - Print Name 

John F. Skowron. Principal 
Name, Title - Print 

TaxID# &-- plSi~i 5 



Exhibit J 

Statement of Work 

San Mateo Human Services Agency Analytical 
Reporting Project (SHARP) Data Warehouse - 

Geographic Information System (GIS) 

Submitted July 8’h, 2002 

Beloitte 
Xonsulting 



Statement of Work 
Human Services Agency, San Mateo County 

Table of Contents 

SHARP DATA WAREHOUSE - GIS PROJECT .................................................................................................... 3 

SCOPE OF WORK ....................................................................................................................................................... 3 
I. Define GIS Pilot Business Requirements.. ....................................................................................................... 3 
II. Des&n and Develop GISMaps.. ..................................................................................................................... 4 
Ia ............................................................................................................................................ 4 
IV. Move to Production.. .................................................................................................................................... 5 

DELOITTE STAFF ....................................................................................................................................................... 6 
DELOITTE CONSULTING PRICING .............................................................................................................................. 6 
KEYAWJMPTIOXS ................................................................................................................................................... 6 

APPENDIX A - C : SAMPLE MA4P ......................................................................................................................... 8 

doitte 
msultina 

2 



Statement of Work 
Human Services Agency, San Mateo County 

SHARP Data Warehouse - GIS Project 
The Human Services Agency (HSA) of San Mateo County developed a data warehouse 
(SHARP) to integrate data from various systems within the Agency. Currently the SHARP data 
warehouse contains County client information. The County has now identified the need to have a 
Geographic Information System (GIS) to plot the client information in a geographical map. 
Deloitte Consulting will be retained to: 

l Establish Methodology for the GIS implementation. 
l Explore the features and capabilities of GIS. 
l Perform knowledge transfer activities to County staff. 
l Integrate with the countywide GIS and SHARP data warehouse. 
l Generate the first set of maps. 

To accomplish the above listed goals Deloitte Consulting will: 

I. Define the GIS Pilot Business Requirements. 
II. Design and Develop GIS Maps. 

III. Conduct Testing. 
IV. Move to Production. 

Scope of Work 

I. Define G/S Pilot Business Requirements 
The County will identify the functional and technical requirements for the development of the 
GIS functionality. As directed by the County Project Manager, Deloitte Consulting will conduct 
interviews with key stakeholders and hold sessions to identify requirements for the creation of 
the geographic maps to display spatial data using a GIS mapping tool. 

Deloitte Consulting will assist the County in prioritizing the requirements of GIS and advise the 
County on the scope of work that can be completed within the specific term of the agreement. 

Criteria for this decision will include the scope relevance to County strategic goals, data 
availability (in the SHARP Data Warehouse) and data quality, and staff availability. 

County Responsibilities 
n Participate in GIS requirements sessions to provide specific mapping requirements. 
n Prioritize business requirements and determine final scope of work. 

Deloitte Responsibilities: 
. Coordinate and facilitate the GIS requirements sessions with key functional and technical 
stakeholders. 
n Identify the HSA mapping requirements. 
. Identify key data loading requirements. 

doitte 
multina 

3 



Statement of Work 
Human Services Agency, San Mateo County 

n Provide HSA with prioritization criteria for business requirements. 
. Recommend final scope to SHARP Steering Committee. 

Deliverables 
l GIS Business Requirements Document. 

Completion Criteria 
. Completed GIS requirement sessions. 
l Review and acceptance of Business Requirements Document by SHARP Steering 

Committee. 

II. Design and Develop G/S Maps’ 
Deloitte Consulting will design and create geographic maps based on the final business 
requirements. In addition, Deloitte Consulting will develop standards for the implementation of 
geographic maps including standard fonts, colors, templates etc. 

County Responsibilities 
n Assist with design of geographic maps and development of standards. 
n Provide data extracts from the SHARP data warehouse. 
. Determine appropriate procedures for refreshing the data, and determine the users of the 
geographic maps. 

Deloitte Responsibilities: 
n Provide the. requirement of the data extract to SHARP team. 
. Create design standards for GIS development. 
. Design geographic map template. 
n Match data extracts to geographic map requirements. 
. Identify and resolve data quality issues. 
n Create geographic map and associated help text. 

Deliverables 
. GIS Design and Implementation document. 

Completion Criteria 
l The geographic maps created during this phase will address the needs outlined in the 

Business Requirements Document (submitted at the end of - I. Define GIS Pilot Business 
Requirements). 

!I/. Conduct Testing 
Deloitte Consulting will assist the County, to create a test plan and utilize the test discrepancy 
resolution process that was implemented for the SHARP project. Once the geographic maps are 
developed the County users will be able to test the functionality of these maps using the GIS 
mapping tool. The County will complete resolution and retesting of testing issues. 

1 Sample geographic maps that will be used to display spatial data using a GIS mapping tool - see appendix A-C 

?loitte 
msultina 

4 



Statement of Work 
Human Services Agency, San Mateo County 

County Responsibilities 
. Create testing plan. 
. Install and test GIS mapping tool for County testing. 
n Identify and provide adequate resources for testing tasks. 
. Modify maps to resolve test discrepancies. 
. Develop test discrepancy resolution process. 
n Retest test discrepancies. 

Deloitte Responsibilities: 
. Assist in the development of the testing plan. 
n Provide technical support to county testers. 
= Modify the geographic maps to resolve test discrepancies. 

Deliverables 
l Test Results Document. 

Completion Criteria 
l Review and acceptance of the Test Results Document by SHARP Steering Committee. 

IV. Move to Production 
Production data will be loaded: and geographic maps will be migrated to the production 
environment. 

County Responsibilities 
n Validate data quality prior to production load. 
9 Migrate final geographic maps from testing to the production environment. 

Deloitte Responsibilities: 
n Ensure successful migration from testing to production environment. 

dDeliverables 
. Completed GIS Data Load. 

Completion Criteria 
. Review and acceptance of GIS data load by SHARP steering committee. 

zloitte 
msuftina 

5 



Statement of Work 
Human Services Agency, San Mateo County 

Deloitte Staff 
The figure below shows the number of hours and duration of each Deloitte staff assigned to the 
GIS project. 

Project Partner 
Project Manager 
GIS Analyst 

I 
Level 1 Hours Duraition .I 

16 9/j - 1 l/l8 
440 915 - 11/18 
440 9/5 - 1 l/18 

1 TOTAL 896 -1 915 - lll18 

Deloitte Consulting Pricing 
Deloitte Consulting will invoice HSA using a blended, hourly rate for all staff of $2 15 for the 
GIS Project. This rate is inclusive of all expenses associated with this effort. The total cost 
associated with this effort will not exceed $192,640 based on 896 labor hours. 

Deloitte Consulting has will bring on a project team that we believe can complete the tasks 
outlined in this Scope of Work within the project time frames. Any changes to this staffing 
model may impact the work plan, blended rate and/or total project cost. Change to the total cost 
will require a contract amendment. 

Key Assumptions 
The following are key assumptions for the Geographic Information Systems Pilot Development. 

. The extent of Deloitte Consulting’s involvement in the Geographic Information functionality 
for the SHARP Data Warehouse development will be from 08/05/2002 to 10/18/2002. 

l Deloitte Consulting will invoice HSA on a monthly basis. For a given month, the invoice 
will be based upon each staff member’s actual hours worked on the project multiplied by the 
blended hourly rate of $2 15. 

l Deloitte Consulting will work with the County to finalize the work plan for the Geographic 
Information functionality for the SHARP Data Warehouse Development. This work plan will 
clearly document the responsibilities of the County and Deloitte Consulting. This work plan 
must be finalized within 2 weeks of the starting of the project. 

l The County will adhere to the schedule and allotted times for each of County’s tasks as 
agreed to by County and Deloitte Consulting Project Managers. Delays in the completion of 
any or all of County’s tasks will extend the scheduled completion dates for subsequent tasks 
and work of both County and Deloitte Consulting by a corresponding amount. 

l The County must identify 2-3 users for the GIS functionality for the SHARP Data 
Warehouse. 

l The County Project Manager will be responsible for identifying the requirements team. 
l The County must select, procure and install the GIS tool in a timely manner so as not to have 

an adverse impact on the productive work and schedule for the implementation of GIS 
functionality for the SHARP data warehouse. 

doitte 
msultina 

6 



Statement of Work 
Human Services Agency, San Mateo County 

l The selection, procurement and installation of the GIS mapping tool will be the responsibility 
of the County. Deloitte Consulting will play an assistance role during this task. 

l The development of the extracts from the SHARP Data Warehouse will be the responsibility 
of the County. Deloitte Consulting will provide the extract specifications. 

l Deloitte Consulting will revise the work plan after the completion of the GIS Pilot Business 
Requirements Definition Phase. Criteria for this decision will include relevance of 
requirements to County strategic goals, data availability, data quality, and resource 
availability. This revised work plan will include the final business requirements that may be 
completed in the remaining time and budget. 

doitte 
msultina 

7 



‘I . 

x.. . 
- . . 

. -. . m 
. ? . . I 

.‘.., 
. . (. ‘-5 

.; 

. . 
. a.’ 

4 
f . 

ifi: ,I 

- ‘.‘.. :’ +. .,._. . 

*. :. y ..;, .‘; ” : 

.A 
c 

. . .- 
< : I 

v.. 
‘..a:, I <.’ 

‘w ‘. 
‘_ . . . 

: 4. 
.; s 

c - .:.-’ :. 
. : 





I :. ‘.. 

! 
:. 

.: ‘, ‘L ., 
‘. 

, :,‘,I ::t 
. . . . / ,.:. :i 

. . 

. . . . . ..’ 

! 
:. 

..‘-I ‘. 
I : I 

i 7 -: ,.. ., ., .’ :,.. 
., 

i ,i.. . . . . 
., ‘: 

i, i .: . .I,. 

3 
3 



RIG-19-2002 10: Q;1 R I SK MtHT . 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

GWBJECT: 

CONl-lUCTOR: 

DO THEY TRAVEL: 

PERCENT OF TI34-E 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
MEMORANJXJM 

Auf?~~st 25,2000 

Pricilla Harris Morse 

Lucho Bravo/Debbie Jaeger FAX 596-3478 

APPROVAL OF INSURANCE 

Del&e C Touche USA LLP 

NfA 

N/A 

NU&IBER OF EMPLOYEES 

DUTIES (SPECIFIC): 

COVERAGE: 

Comprehensive Gen Liability 

Motor Vehicle Liability 

Professional Liability 

Worker’s Compensation 

415 363 4864 P. 01101 

N/A 

To provide consulting semices for the Da& Warehouse project whjcb 
will integrate dara from hue difFerenr sources 

Waive Modify 

FUZMARJWCOMMENTS: 

SUBm TO RISK MANAGEMENT 
PONY EP9 163 OR 

HUG-18-2002 22~10 ES0 363 4864 

4 
‘FAX 363-4864 

39% 
TOTRL P. 01 

P.O1 



t MARSX USA INC. CERTIFIC-ATE OF INSURANCE N’;;;;;;;;;y; 
PROCUCEA 
Marsh USA IN. 

Ttll5 FiWIFtCAlE IS ISSCEC 45 A YATTEA OF tWFORMATtCH DNLY AIIP CPnF~ 

4 SiafrtfoCS P,‘Ua 
No RlDHTS WON WE CERWCATE HorBsn OTHERTHAX :mSc P~OVI~EO IN Otis 

107 Elm Skel 
P’XICT. TWC CERTIFIEATE DQ55 WCTAMENE. PYrEWD CP, ALTER THE COYERnjS 

,p%mford. C’f De902 
AFVRDEC BY THE POdCltS OP5fR!BE& rlEKi;?c. 

Qn: (203) 954.2532 COM?ANiiS AFFORDING CGYSRAGE 

i3OOG3..CAS- 

INSURED 

CSldFkW 1 A --.- ,,-.._- -1 T~wGPORTATION INSUWNCE CD 
...% 

! :cuPcP 
Debttie 8 Touche USA CLF 

10 Westxt Rv& 
P 0 Eox 62G 
bVim?. CT 066ST462C j- 

TRAIJSCOMIK~KTAL !N,c CC 
- 

I 

c, 1 ctNCK*L uADItJ:Y GL 251924351 awo1/52 

GL 251924396{Cmia} 03OlEZ 
GL 2S1924431 {Pxd Rico) ’ 

3.OW.562 

2.000.003 

:.000,030 

! .otm,m 

1.000,300 

iO.D.22 

i ,OiW. 

I I I I 
DESCRIPTt3N OF OFEKAilONS:?OCAll3NS~VE~lC~ESf5P~ClA~ ITEMS (LIhi:iS MAY BE WI.-, ‘F’TT5PEDUCT15iES OR RE’EN’:ONSj 

Beferersce: kmin Servlcas Agencg 

CERTIFiCCi-E HC’LO:k C~MCELLATION 
1 


